

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
CORPORATION,
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-00612 (JDB)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO SECOND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Richard L. Herz (*pro hac vice*)
MacKennan Graziano (D.C. Bar No. 1618723)
Marco B. Simons (D.C. Bar No. 492713)
Michelle C. Harrison (D.C. Bar No. 1026592)
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K St. NW Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The gravamen of Plaintiffs’ amended complaint is in the United States..... 1

 A. The gravamen of this case is or includes the approval of the loan..... 1

 B. Even if the gravamen of the Amended Complaint is the same conduct as the original
 Complaint, Plaintiffs’ new allegations show that it is in the United States..... 3

II. IFC’s acts were commercial activity..... 8

III. The IOIA entitles IFC only to the “same immunity” as foreign governments, not special
 treatment 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Caldwell v. Bechtel, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Francisco S. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00010-EJF, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60469 (D. Utah Apr. 6, 2020)	14
<i>Graham v. Canadian N. R. Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1300 (D. Vt. 1990).....	13
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13-md-2481, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119074 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2014)	13
<i>Jam v. International Finance Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Jam v. International Finance Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	14
<i>Nnaka v. Fed. Rep. of Nigeria</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	10
<i>Oceanic Exploration Co. v. ConocoPhillips, Inc.</i> , No. 04-332 (EGS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72231 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2006)	13
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006).....	1
* <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Rieser v. District of Columbia</i> , 563 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7

<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Medical Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10, 13
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	9
<i>Turan Petroleum, Inc. v. Ministry of Oil & Gas of Kaz.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Welch v. Puc Servs.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-230, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70901 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	13
<i>Zernicek v. Petroleos Mexicanos (Pemex)</i> , 614 F. Supp. 407 (S.D. Tex. 1985).....	13
Statutes	
7 Del. C. § 6901.....	12
22 U.S.C. § 288a.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	6, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	7
Other	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 302	7
